JBQ008_Frontmatter.gxd 1/14/04 3:43 PM Page i /'\
N>

Management Accounting for
Health Care Organizations

Tools and Techniques for
Decision Support

Robert W. Hankins, PhD
Associate Professor
Xavier University
Cincinnati, OH

Judith J. Baker, PhD, CPA

Executive Director of the Resource Group, Ltd.
Dallas, Texas

JONES AND BARTLETT PUBLISHERS
Sudbury, Massachusetts
BOSTON TORONTO LONDON SINGAPORE



JBQO008_Frontmatter.gxd

1/14/04 3:43

World Headquarters

Jones and Bartlett Publishers
40 Tall Pine Drive

Sudbury, MA 01776
978-443-5000

PM Page ii $

Jones and Bartlett Publishers
Canada

2406 Nikanna Road
Mississauga, ON L5C 2W6
CANADA

Jones and Bartlett Publishers
International

Barb House, Barb Mews
London W6 7PA

UK

info@jbpub.com
www.jbpub.com

Copyright © 2004 by Jones and Bartlett Publishers, Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Hankins, Robert W.
Management accounting for health care organizations : tools and techniques for decision support /
Robert W. Hankins and Judith J. Baker.—1st ed.
p.; cm.
Includes bibliographical references.
ISBN 0-7637-3225-7
1. Health facilities—Accounting. 2. Health facilities—Costs—Accounting. 3. Health services adminis-
tration. 4. Managerial accounting.
[DNLM: 1. Health Services Administration—economics. 2. Costs and Cost Analysis—methods. 3.
Decision Support Systems, Management. W 84.1 H241m 2004] I. Baker, Judith J. II. title.
RA971.3.H25 2004
362.1'068'1—dc22

2003026943

All rights reserved. No part of the material protected by this copyright notice may be reproduced or uti-
lized in any form, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any information
storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the copyright owner.

Publisher: Michael Brown

Associate Editor: Chambers Moore
Production Manager: Amy Rose
Associate Production Editor: Renée Sekerak
Marketing Manager: Joy Stark-Vancs
Manufacturing Buyer: Therese Brauer
Art Creation: Smolinski Studios
Composition: Modern Graphics
Cover Design: Kristin E. Ohlin
Printing and Binding: Malloy, Inc.
Cover Printing: Malloy, Inc.

Printed in the United States of America
08 07 06 05 04 10987654321

o



JEQO008_Frontmatter.gxd 1/14/04 3:43 PM Page 1iii $

This book is dedicated to those who have
chosen to spend time and effort toward improving
the wellness of our communities and the efficiency of
our health care system.



JﬁQOOSFrontmatter.qxd 1/14/04 3:43 PM Page iv $



JEQO08_Frontmatter.gxd 1/14/04 3:43 PM Page v $

PAarT 1

PaArT 2

CONTENTS
Preface xi
About the Authors xiii
BACKGROUND 1
Accounting and Management 3
Accounting Defined 3
The Work of Managers 4
Narrowing the Management Accounting Arena 10
Expanding Management Accounting Beyond
Money Measurement 11
For-Profit and Not-for-Profit Objectives 12
Conclusion 14
Key Points 15
Exercises 16
References 16
Management Accounting and Internal
Decision Making 19
Decision Characteristics 19
Decision Models 20
Information Systems 24
Information Systems and the Decision Environment 26
Conclusion 29
Key Points 30
Exercise 31
References 31
Costs AND COSTING 33
Perspectives on Costs 35
General Considerations 35
Definitions 36
Balance of Fixed Costs Versus Variable Costs 38

—p—



JEQO08_Frontmatter.gxd 1/14/04 3:43 PM Page vi $

vi Contents

Overhead Cost Behavior
Product-Direct Versus Center-Direct Costs
Unit Cost

Summary of Production Costs
Selling and Administrative Costs
Marginal Costs

Committed Costs

Sunk Costs

Discretionary Costs

Standard Costs

True Costs

Costs and Charges

Key Points

Exercises

Appendix 3 Cost-Behavior Analysis

Graphical View of Overhead Costs
Distinguishing Fixed from Variable Costs
The Hi-Lo Method of Cost-Behavior Analysis
The Regression Method of Analysis

Problems

Introduction to Costing

Introduction

Product Costs for Management Decisions
Payment Mechanisms

Identifying Appropriate Cost

Final Versus Intermediate Products
The Capacity Issue

Departments and Activities
Identifying Activities

Key Points

Problem

References

Formalizing the Analysis of Activities and Costs

Categories of Activities

Organization Centers—The Loci of Activities
Cost Drivers

Comprehensive Cost Analysis

Considering Multiple Levels of Overhead
The Scope of an ABC Analysis

—p—

38
39
39
40
40
41
42
42
42
43
43
43
44
45

47

47
48
50
53
77

59

59
60
60
62
63
64
65
66
77
77
77

79
81
83
89
97
98



JEQO008_Frontmatter.gxd 1/14/04 3:43 PM Page vii $

Contents
Key Points 98
References 99
Appendix 5 Charting Activity and Resource Flows 101
Introduction 101
Basic Symbols 101
Summary 107
Exercise 107
Appendix 5.1 Another Way to Chart Activity and

Resource Flows 109
Introduction 109
Basic Approach 110
Basic Modules 110
Summary 113
References 113

6 Organization Structure and Costing 115
Introduction 115
Comparing Structural Units 116
Transfer Prices and Pseudo Profit Centers 120
Uses of Center-Specific Cost Information 122
Direct Versus Indirect Costs 131
Fixed Versus Variable Costs 131
Cost Flows to Health Care Products 131

Key Points 136
Exercise 136
References 136

7 Aggregating Activity Costs 137
Introduction 137
Product Center Overhead 138
Batch-Level Overhead Activities 142
Unit Costs 144
Bottom-Up and Top-Down Analysis 151

A Reflection 152

Key Points 156
References 157



JEQO08_Frontmatter.gxd 1/14/04 3:43 PM Page viii$

viii Contents

8 Determining Activity Structures and Cost Drivers 159

PART 3

10

11

Introduction

Isolating Separable Activities
Isolating Drivers

Additional Comments

Key Points

Exercises

References

Planning, Designing, and Implementing
an ABC System

Introduction

Planning an ABC System Design

Designing the ABC System and Its Operation
Implementation by Stages

Implementation with Multiple Cost Systems
Implementation with ABC Upgrades

An ABC Incremental Implementation Approach
Conclusion

Key Points

References

MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTING
APPLICATIONS

Traditional Costing to Support Financial
Accounting

Introduction

Traditional Department-Focused Overhead Costing

A Summary of Traditional Costing Applied to Health Care
Types of Costing Systems

Differences Between Financial and ABC Cost Accounting
Key Points

Exercises

References

Cost Prediction

Introduction
Forecasting Cost
Forecasting Trends
Trend Analysis

—p—

159
160
165
177
177
178
179

181

181
181
185
190
192
193
194
200
200
201

203

205

205
207
216
219
222
222
223
224

225

225
226
230
231



JEQO08_Frontmatter.gxd 1/14/04 3:43 PM Page ix $

12

Evaluating Forecast Methods
General Conclusions
Fixed-Cost Forecasting
Further Observations

Key Points

Budgets, Budgeting, and Control

Strategy, Plans, and Activities
Operating Budgets

Steps in Creating an Operating Budget
Uses of Operating Budgets

Cash Budgets

Programs and Strategic Budgets
Marketing, ABC, and Control
Organization Structure, People, and Control
Control and Accounting Capability
Exercise

Flexible Budgets and Standard Costs
Static Budgets

Key Points

References

Appendix 12 Cash Budgets

13

Summary

Cost-Variance Analysis

Introduction

Direct Cost Variances
Overhead Variances
Limitations

Key Points

Exercises

Appendix 13 Revenue Variances

14 Classical Cost-Based Decision Models

Revenue and Contribution
Causes of Profit Variances
Revenue Variances

Introduction

—p—

Contents

239
241
242
245
246

249

249
252
254
256
257
257
259
260
261
265
265
266
267
268

269
276

279

279
280
286
292
293
294

297

297
298
298

303
303



JEQO08_Frontmatter.gxd 1/14/04 3:43 PM Page x $

X Contents

PART 4

15

Appendix 15 Reporting Performance Measure

Marginal, Relevant, and Sunk Costs
Categories of Marginal Cost Problems
The Cost-Volume-Profit Model

Price Discounting

Outsourcing

Adding Products

Key Points

Exercises

PERFORMANCE AND REPORTING

Performance Measures

Introduction

Financial Perspective

Customer Perspective

Detecting Unwanted Customers
Internal Perspective

Learning and Growth Perspective
Supplier Perspective

Balanced Scorecards

Key Points

References

Introduction

16 Management Accounting Reports

Introduction

Periodic Performance Reports
Appropriate Periodic Report Information
Non-Routine Decision Support

Content Formats

Graphic Choices

Report Distribution

Key Points

References

303
304
305
310
314
321
325
326

329

331

331
332
336
344
346
349
350
350
351
352

353
353

361

361
362
368
370
372
375
377
379
382



JEQO08_Frontmatter.gxd 1/14/04 3:43 PM Page xi $

Contents
17 Summary and a Look to the Future 383
Summary 383
A Look to the Future 387
References 387
Glossary 389
Acronyms 403
Appendix A A Review of Financial Accounting Concepts 405
The Concept of Financial Accounting: Introduction 405
Organizational Structure Affects Financial Accounting 405
The Overseers of Financial Accounting 407
Other Influences on Health Care Reporting 408
Financial Accounting Characteristics, Criteria,
and Assumptions 409
Reporting Financial Results 411
Accounting Principles 412
Accounting Methods: Accrual Basis Versus Cash Basis 414
Financial Statements 415
Application 419
Appendix B Basic Concepts in Statistical Analysis 427
Variation and Probability 427
An Application 441
Index 451



JﬁQOOSFrontmatter.qxd 1/14/04 3:43 PM  Page xii$



JEQO08_Frontmatter.gxd 1/14/04 3:43 PM Page xiii$

PREFACE

This book is intended to give those who seek to manage health care organizations
the foundation they need to assure that their organization produces information
that will support their responsibility to make decisions. It focuses on decisions
that involve choices among alternatives. Because the primary objective of such
choices is to assure financial viability within a competitive environment that is de-
manding quality services and products, much of the content concerns costs. It can
also serve as an introductory text for those who wish to concentrate in the areas
of information systems in general and industrial engineering applications in
health care.

The text assumes that costs are incurred in performing activities that must
happen in order to produce outputs. It stresses those activities as the underlying
cause of costs. Tools and Techniques for Decision Support. Writing the book was
motivated by the happy meeting of an academic who had been teaching manage-
ment accounting in graduate programs for health care organizations and a con-
sultant who had been working in that area for some years. The thrust of our effort
is to help managers understand how information is used, the determinants of in-
formation that is needed, the appropriate approaches to collecting data with
which to generate that information, and effective ways to communicate that data
to those who need and want it.

A basic objective is to improve the organization’s ability to understand the rel-
ative cost of different intermediate services, care protocols, and services/products
for which it is paid, in order to make wise choices among them. Traditional in-
ventory cost calculations evolved for financial reporting purposes whereas,
Medicare costing procedures are designed for reimbursement purposes.

The book also covers some common types of cost-dependent decision models
and the necessity of using information based on accurate measurement of vari-
ables other than cost.

xiii



JEQO008_Frontmatter.gxd 1/14/04 3:43 PM Page xiv $

Preface

For readers who have not recently studied financial accounting and statistical
inference, there are appendixes in the back of the book. Understanding the mat-
erial in these appendixes will prepare readers to be able to understand text mat-
erial using concepts from those subject areas.

We are very interested in any comments readers might have to improve the
content or usability of this book. We hope it is a help in improving managers’ abil-
ities to make quality decisions.

Robert W. Hankins, PhD Judith J. Baker, PhD, CPA
Associate Professor Executive Director
Department of Health Services Resource Group, Ltd.
Administration Dallas, Texas

Xavier University of Cincinnati
Cincinnati, Ohio



JEQO08_Frontmatter.gxd 1/14/04 3:43 PM Page xv $

ABOUT THE AUTHORS

ROBERT W. HANKINS, PhD

Professor Hankins received a bachelor of science in electrical engineering from
Duke University, an MBA from The Ohio State University, and his doctorate in
business administration from the Kenan-Flagler School of Business of the Uni-
versity of North Carolina at Chapel Hill. Over the past 20 years, he has taught
management accounting and financial management in the Department of Health
Services Management at Tulane University’s School of Public Health and Tropical
Medicine and in the Department of Health Administration at Southwest Texas
State University. He is currently an associate professor of health administration at
Xavier University in Cincinnati. Prior to teaching, he served as a U.S. Air Force of-
ficer holding both staff and command positions in technical support organiza-
tions.

Professor Hankins has published in journals such as Medical Care, Socio-Eco-
nomic Planning Sciences, Healthcare Information Management, and the Texas Jour-
nal of Rural Health. He has been a principal investigator for a Health Care
Financial Administration cooperative agreement project, a reviewer for the Acad-
emy of Management and the Southern Management Association, and a speaker
for seminars held by organizations that include the American Public Health As-
sociation, Texas Public Health Association, Operations Research Society of Amer-
ica, American College Health Association, and the Health Care Financial
Management Association as well as private professional education groups. His
teaching and research is centered on the identification, generation, and presenta-
tion of information for decision making.

JUDITH J. BAKER, PhD, CPA
Judith Baker received her bachelor of science in business administration from the
University of Missouri, Columbus; a master’s in human and organization systems

—p—



JEQO008_Frontmatter.gxd 1/14/04 3:43 PM Page xvi $

xvi About the Authors

from the Fielding Institute, Santa Barbara; a master’s in liberal studies from the
University of Oklahoma, Norman; and her doctorate from the Fielding Institute.
She is a full-time health care consultant and a partner and executive director of
the Resource Group, Ltd., in Dallas, Texas. Her clients include providers, manu-
facturers, and suppliers across the spectrum of health care delivery organizations.
She is a nationally recognized health care costing and payment authority. She pro-
vides support for and training about new payment methods and has extensive ex-
perience in cost reporting. As a Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services
(CMS) subcontractor, she consults on new programs and validates cost report
databases used for CMS rate-setting purposes. Her work focuses on health care
costs, prospective payment systems, resource utilization indicators, and related
knowledge management. She holds adjunct or assistant professorships at Texas
Women’s University and the University of Rochester’s School of Nursing.

Dr. Baker is editor emeritus of the Journal of Health Care Finance, (Aspen Pub-
lishers, 1995-2002), an author of an array of books and articles on cost account-
ing and payment systems, including Activity Based Costing and Activity Based
Management for Health Care (Aspen Publishers, 1998), Prospective Payment for
Long Term Care 2000-2001 (Aspen Publishers, 2000), Cost Accounting for Health-
care Organizations (McGraw Hill, 1999), and coauthor of Healthcare Finance:
Basic Tools for the Non-Financial Manager (Aspen Publishers, 2000).



