Management Accounting for Health Care Organizations

Tools and Techniques for Decision Support

Robert W. Hankins, PhD
Associate Professor
Xavier University
Cincinnati, OH

Judith J. Baker, PhD, CPA
Executive Director of the Resource Group, Ltd.
Dallas, Texas



World Headquarters

Jones and Bartlett Publishers

40 Tall Pine Drive

Sudbury, MA 01776

978-443-5000

info@jbpub.com www.jbpub.com Jones and Bartlett Publishers

Canada

2406 Nikanna Road

Mississauga, ON L5C 2W6

CANADA

Jones and Bartlett Publishers

International

Barb House, Barb Mews

London W6 7PA

UK

Copyright © 2004 by Jones and Bartlett Publishers, Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Hankins, Robert W.

Management accounting for health care organizations: tools and techniques for decision support / Robert W. Hankins and Judith J. Baker.—1st ed.

p.; cm.

Includes bibliographical references.

ISBN 0-7637-3225-7

1. Health facilities—Accounting. 2. Health facilities—Costs—Accounting. 3. Health services administration. 4. Managerial accounting.

[DNLM: 1. Health Services Administration—economics. 2. Costs and Cost Analysis—methods. 3. Decision Support Systems, Management. W 84.1 H241m 2004] I. Baker, Judith J. II. title.

RA971.3.H25 2004 362.1'068'1—dc22

2003026943

All rights reserved. No part of the material protected by this copyright notice may be reproduced or utilized in any form, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any information storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the copyright owner.

Publisher: Michael Brown

Associate Editor: Chambers Moore Production Manager: Amy Rose

Associate Production Editor: Renée Sekerak Marketing Manager: Joy Stark-Vancs Manufacturing Buyer: Therese Bräuer Art Creation: Smolinski Studios Composition: Modern Graphics Cover Design: Kristin E. Ohlin Printing and Binding: Malloy, Inc. Cover Printing: Malloy, Inc.

Printed in the United States of America 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

08 07 06 05 04

This book is dedicated to those who have chosen to spend time and effort toward improving the wellness of our communities and the efficiency of our health care system.

Contents

	Preface	x
	About the Authors	xii
Part 1	Background	1
1	Accounting and Management	3
	Accounting Defined	3
	The Work of Managers	4
	Narrowing the Management Accounting Arena	10
	Expanding Management Accounting Beyond	
	Money Measurement	11
	For-Profit and Not-for-Profit Objectives	12
	Conclusion	14
	Key Points	15
	Exercises	16
	References	16
2	Management Accounting and Internal	1.0
	Decision Making	19
	Decision Characteristics	19
	Decision Models	20
	Information Systems	24
	Information Systems and the Decision Environment	26
	Conclusion	29
	Key Points	30
	Exercise	31
	References	31
Part 2	Costs and Costing	33
3	Perspectives on Costs	35
	General Considerations	35
	Definitions	36
	Balance of Fixed Costs Versus Variable Costs	38

vi | Contents

	Overhead Cost Behavior	38
	Product-Direct Versus Center-Direct Costs	39
	Unit Cost	39
	Summary of Production Costs	40
	Selling and Administrative Costs	40
	Marginal Costs	41
	Committed Costs	42
	Sunk Costs	42
	Discretionary Costs	42
	Standard Costs	43
	True Costs	43
	Costs and Charges	43
	Key Points	44
	Exercises	45
Appendix	3 Cost-Behavior Analysis	47
	Graphical View of Overhead Costs	47
	Distinguishing Fixed from Variable Costs	48
	The Hi-Lo Method of Cost-Behavior Analysis	50
	The Regression Method of Analysis	53
	Problems	77
4	Introduction to Costing	59
	Introduction	59
	Product Costs for Management Decisions	60
	Payment Mechanisms	60
	Identifying Appropriate Cost	62
	Final Versus Intermediate Products	63
	The Capacity Issue	64
	Departments and Activities	65
	Identifying Activities	66
	Key Points	77
	Problem	77
	References	77
5	Formalizing the Analysis of Activities and Costs	79
	Categories of Activities	79
	Organization Centers—The Loci of Activities	79 81
	Cost Drivers	83
	Cost Drivers Comprehensive Cost Analysis	89
	Considering Multiple Levels of Overhead	97
	The Scope of an ABC Analysis	98
	TING GOODE OF WIN TIDG TIMMY SIG	

		Contents	vii
	Key Points	98	
	References	99	
Appendix	5 Charting Activity and Resource Flows	101	
	Introduction	101	
	Basic Symbols	101 101	
	Summary	107	
	Exercise	107	
Appendix	5.1 Another Way to Chart Activity and		
11	Resource Flows	109	
	Introduction	109	
	Basic Approach	110	
	Basic Modules	110	
	Summary	113	
	References	113	
6	Organization Structure and Costing	115	
	Introduction	115	
	Comparing Structural Units	116	
	Transfer Prices and Pseudo Profit Centers	120	
	Uses of Center-Specific Cost Information	122	
	Direct Versus Indirect Costs	131	
	Fixed Versus Variable Costs	131	
	Cost Flows to Health Care Products	131	
	Key Points	136	
	Exercise	136	
	References	136	
7	Aggregating Activity Costs	137	
	Introduction	137	
	Product Center Overhead	138	
	Batch-Level Overhead Activities	142	
	Unit Costs	144	
	Bottom-Up and Top-Down Analysis	151	
	A Reflection	152	
	Key Points	156	
	References	157	

viii | Contents

8	Determining Activity Structures and Cost Drivers	159
	Introduction	159
	Isolating Separable Activities	160
	Isolating Drivers	165
	Additional Comments	177
	Key Points	177
	Exercises	178
	References	179
9	Planning, Designing, and Implementing	
	an ABC System	181
	Introduction	181
	Planning an ABC System Design	181
	Designing the ABC System and Its Operation	185
	Implementation by Stages	190
	Implementation with Multiple Cost Systems	192
	Implementation with ABC Upgrades	193
	An ABC Incremental Implementation Approach	194
	Conclusion	200
	Key Points	200
	References	201
Part 3	Management Accounting	
	Applications	203
10	Traditional Costing to Support Financial	
	Accounting	205
	Introduction	205
	Traditional Department-Focused Overhead Costing	207
	A Summary of Traditional Costing Applied to Health Care	216
	Types of Costing Systems	219
	Differences Between Financial and ABC Cost Accounting	222
	Key Points	222
	Exercises	223
	References	224
11	Cost Prediction	225
	Introduction	225
	Forecasting Cost	226
	Forecasting Trends	230
	Trend Analysis	231

		Contents	ix
	valuating Forecast Methods	239	
G	eneral Conclusions	241	
	xed-Cost Forecasting	242	
	ırther Observations	245	
K	ey Points	246	
12 B	udgets, Budgeting, and Control	249	
	rategy, Plans, and Activities	249	
	perating Budgets	252	
	eps in Creating an Operating Budget	254	
	ses of Operating Budgets	256	
C	ash Budgets	257	
P	rograms and Strategic Budgets	257	
	larketing, ABC, and Control	259	
	rganization Structure, People, and Control	260	
C	ontrol and Accounting Capability	261	
	xercise	265	
	exible Budgets and Standard Costs	265	
	atic Budgets	266	
	ey Points	267	
R	eferences	268	
Appendix 12	Cash Budgets	269	
Si	ımmary	276	
13 (ost-Variance Analysis	279	
	troduction	279	
	irect Cost Variances	280	
	verhead Variances mitations	286 292	
	muunons ey Points	292 293	
	xercises	294	
Appendix 13		297	
	evenue and Contribution	297	
	auses of Profit Variances	298	
R	evenue Variances	298	
14 c	lassical Cost-Based Decision Models	303	
Ir	troduction	303	

x Contents

	Marginal, Relevant, and Sunk Costs	303
	Categories of Marginal Cost Problems	304
	The Cost-Volume-Profit Model	305
	Price Discounting	310
	Outsourcing	314
	Adding Products	321
	Key Points	325
	Exercises	326
Part 4	PERFORMANCE AND REPORTING	329
15	Performance Measures	331
	Introduction	331
	Financial Perspective	332
	Customer Perspective	336
	Detecting Unwanted Customers	344
	Internal Perspective	346
	Learning and Growth Perspective	349
	Supplier Perspective	350
	Balanced Scorecards	350
	Key Points	351
	References	352
Appendi	x 15 Reporting Performance Measure	353
	Introduction	353
16	Management Accounting Reports	361
	Introduction	361
	Periodic Performance Reports	362
	Appropriate Periodic Report Information	368
	Non-Routine Decision Support	370
	Content Formats	372
	Graphic Choices	375
	Report Distribution	377
	Key Points	379
	References	382
	·	

		Contents	l	xi
17	Summary and a Look to the Future	383		
	Summary	383		
	A Look to the Future	387		
	References	387		
	Glossary	389		
	Acronyms	403		
Appendix	A A Review of Financial Accounting Concepts	405		
11	The Concept of Financial Accounting: Introduction	405		
	Organizational Structure Affects Financial Accounting	405		
	The Overseers of Financial Accounting	407		
	Other Influences on Health Care Reporting	408		
	Financial Accounting Characteristics, Criteria,			
	and Assumptions	409		
	Reporting Financial Results	411		
	Accounting Principles	412		
	Accounting Methods: Accrual Basis Versus Cash Basis	414		
	Financial Statements	415		
	Application	419		
Appendix	B Basic Concepts in Statistical Analysis	427		
	Variation and Probability	427		
	An Application	441		
	Index	451		

Preface

This book is intended to give those who seek to manage health care organizations the foundation they need to assure that their organization produces information that will support their responsibility to make decisions. It focuses on decisions that involve choices among alternatives. Because the primary objective of such choices is to assure financial viability within a competitive environment that is demanding quality services and products, much of the content concerns costs. It can also serve as an introductory text for those who wish to concentrate in the areas of information systems in general and industrial engineering applications in health care.

The text assumes that costs are incurred in performing activities that must happen in order to produce outputs. It stresses those activities as the underlying cause of costs. Tools and Techniques for Decision Support. Writing the book was motivated by the happy meeting of an academic who had been teaching management accounting in graduate programs for health care organizations and a consultant who had been working in that area for some years. The thrust of our effort is to help managers understand how information is used, the determinants of information that is needed, the appropriate approaches to collecting data with which to generate that information, and effective ways to communicate that data to those who need and want it.

A basic objective is to improve the organization's ability to understand the relative cost of different intermediate services, care protocols, and services/products for which it is paid, in order to make wise choices among them. Traditional inventory cost calculations evolved for financial reporting purposes whereas, Medicare costing procedures are designed for reimbursement purposes.

The book also covers some common types of cost-dependent decision models and the necessity of using information based on accurate measurement of variables other than cost.

xiv | Preface

For readers who have not recently studied financial accounting and statistical inference, there are appendixes in the back of the book. Understanding the material in these appendixes will prepare readers to be able to understand text material using concepts from those subject areas.

We are very interested in any comments readers might have to improve the content or usability of this book. We hope it is a help in improving managers' abilities to make quality decisions.

Robert W. Hankins, PhD Associate Professor Department of Health Services Administration Xavier University of Cincinnati Cincinnati, Ohio Judith J. Baker, PhD, CPA Executive Director Resource Group, Ltd. Dallas, Texas

ABOUT THE AUTHORS

ROBERT W. HANKINS, PhD

Professor Hankins received a bachelor of science in electrical engineering from Duke University, an MBA from The Ohio State University, and his doctorate in business administration from the Kenan-Flagler School of Business of the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill. Over the past 20 years, he has taught management accounting and financial management in the Department of Health Services Management at Tulane University's School of Public Health and Tropical Medicine and in the Department of Health Administration at Southwest Texas State University. He is currently an associate professor of health administration at Xavier University in Cincinnati. Prior to teaching, he served as a U.S. Air Force officer holding both staff and command positions in technical support organizations.

Professor Hankins has published in journals such as *Medical Care, Socio-Economic Planning Sciences, Healthcare Information Management*, and the *Texas Journal of Rural Health*. He has been a principal investigator for a Health Care Financial Administration cooperative agreement project, a reviewer for the Academy of Management and the Southern Management Association, and a speaker for seminars held by organizations that include the American Public Health Association, Texas Public Health Association, Operations Research Society of America, American College Health Association, and the Health Care Financial Management Association as well as private professional education groups. His teaching and research is centered on the identification, generation, and presentation of information for decision making.

JUDITH J. BAKER, PhD, CPA

Judith Baker received her bachelor of science in business administration from the University of Missouri, Columbus; a master's in human and organization systems

xvi About the Authors

from the Fielding Institute, Santa Barbara; a master's in liberal studies from the University of Oklahoma, Norman; and her doctorate from the Fielding Institute. She is a full-time health care consultant and a partner and executive director of the Resource Group, Ltd., in Dallas, Texas. Her clients include providers, manufacturers, and suppliers across the spectrum of health care delivery organizations. She is a nationally recognized health care costing and payment authority. She provides support for and training about new payment methods and has extensive experience in cost reporting. As a Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) subcontractor, she consults on new programs and validates cost report databases used for CMS rate-setting purposes. Her work focuses on health care costs, prospective payment systems, resource utilization indicators, and related knowledge management. She holds adjunct or assistant professorships at Texas Women's University and the University of Rochester's School of Nursing.

Dr. Baker is editor emeritus of the *Journal of Health Care Finance*, (Aspen Publishers, 1995–2002), an author of an array of books and articles on cost accounting and payment systems, including *Activity Based Costing and Activity Based Management for Health Care* (Aspen Publishers, 1998), *Prospective Payment for Long Term Care 2000–2001* (Aspen Publishers, 2000), *Cost Accounting for Healthcare Organizations* (McGraw Hill, 1999), and coauthor of *Healthcare Finance: Basic Tools for the Non-Financial Manager* (Aspen Publishers, 2000).